

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/8/2018 4:53 PM

NO. 50791-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

EVERI PAYMENTS INC., successor in interest to, and formally known  
as GLOBAL CASH ACCESS, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982  
Assistant Attorney General  
David M. Hankins, WSBA No. 19194  
Senior Counsel  
Frona C. Woods, WSBA No. 18727  
Senior Counsel  
P.O. Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504-0123  
(360) 753-5528  
OID No. 91027  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Statement of Facts.....	4
	1. Everi provides the cash access services to the general public at self-service ATM terminals in casinos. ....	4
	2. Customers pay Everi a fee to receive the cash access service.....	5
	3. Everi pays a commission to the tribes in exchange for the right to operate ATMs in the casinos. ....	8
	B. Proceedings Below.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	13
	A. States Generally Have Authority to Apply Nondiscriminatory Generally-Applicable Taxes to Non-Indians Performing Otherwise Taxable Functions Within Indian Reservations.....	13
	B. The B&O Tax Falls on Everi’s Gross Income from Cash Access Transactions with Non-Indian Customers. ....	16
	1. Everi, a non-Indian business, bore the legal incidence of the B&O tax on income received on account of its cash access transactions. ....	17
	2. The cash access transactions at issue are between Everi and non-Indian customers. ....	19
	C. Federal Law Permits State Taxation of Everi’s Cash Access Transactions at Issue in this Case.....	21

1.	The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act does not preempt the state tax. ....	22
2.	Everi’s arguments ignore and mischaracterize relevant case law.....	27
D.	The Indian Trader Laws Do Not Preempt the State Tax. ....	31
E.	The <i>Bracker</i> Analysis Does Not Apply in This Case. ....	33
1.	The federal interests represented by IGRA do not apply. ....	35
2.	The tribal interests do not apply, and even if they applied, they would be minimal. ....	37
3.	The State has a strong interest in imposing its tax on business by non-Indians. ....	38
F.	Rule 192 Permits State Taxation of Everi’s Cash Access Transactions. ....	41
G.	This Court Should Reject Everi’s Untimely Request to Exclude Portions of the Transaction Fees from Its Taxable Gross Income As “Pass Through” Amounts.....	42
1.	The Court should reject Everi’s “pass through” argument because Everi failed to timely plead or raise it. ....	43
2.	Everi fails to establish, and cannot establish, that it acts as a collection agent on behalf of the tribes. ....	45
V.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Dep't of Rev. v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32, 119 S. Ct. 957, 143 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1999).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....	29
<i>Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 451 N.W.2d 95 (N.D. 1990) .....	35
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	13
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 27
<i>Camp Fin., LLC v. Brazington</i> , 133 Wn. App. 156, 135 P.3d 946 (2006).....	44
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. State</i> , 181 Wn.2d 622, 334 P.3d 1100 (2014).....	13
<i>Casino Res. Corp. v. Harrah's Entm't, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	28, 29
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160, 100 S. Ct. 2592, 65 L. Ed. 2d 684 (1980).....	31
<i>City of Tacoma v. William Rogers Co., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 169, 60 P.3d 79 (2002).....	47
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	28

<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	27
<i>Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 109 S. Ct. 1698, 104 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1989).....	14
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 109 S. Ct. 1698, 104 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1989).....	1, 14, 38
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251, 112 S. Ct. 683, 116 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1992).....	15
<i>Dep't of Taxation &amp; Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61, 114 S. Ct. 2028, 129 L. Ed. 2d 52 (1994).....	32
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	44
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Gerlach</i> , No. CV 14-4171, 2017 WL 4124242 (D.S.D. Sept. 15, 2017) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle, Exec. Servs. Dep't</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007).....	16
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	35, 37
<i>Impehoven v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	16
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1071 (2014).....	24

<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,</i> 425 U.S. 463, 96 S. Ct. 1634, 48 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1976).....	14, 33
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt,</i> 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. State,</i> 237 Mont. 117, 772 P.2d 829 (Mont. 1989) .....	37
<i>Neah Bay Fish Co. v. Krummel,</i> 3 Wn.2d 570, 101 P.2d 600 (1940).....	14, 15, 31
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation,</i> 515 U.S. 450, 115 S. Ct. 2214, 132 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1995).....	15, 17
<i>Rent-A-Car of Washington-Oregon, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Rev.,</i> 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	41
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation v. Okla. Tax Comm'n,</i> 967 F.2d 1425 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 32
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Ariz.,</i> 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	34, 39
<i>Segaline v. State Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 199 Wn. App. 748, 400 P.3d 1281 (2017).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Ariz. Dep't of Rev. v. Dillon,</i> 170 Ariz. 560, 826 P.2d 1186 (Ct. App. 1991).....	31
<i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Rev.,</i> 183 Wn.2d 889, 357 P.3d 59 (2015).....	16
<i>Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n,</i> 380 U.S. 685, 85 S. Ct. 1242, 14 L. Ed. 2d 165 .....	32
<i>Tulalip Tribes v. Washington,</i> 2017 WL 58836 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 5, 2017) .....	34

<i>Utah &amp; N. Ry. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28, 6 S. Ct. 246, 29 L. Ed. 542 (1885).....	15
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95, 126 S. Ct. 676, 163 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2005).....	17, 27, 33
<i>Walthew, Warner, Keefe, Arron, Costello &amp; Thompson v. State Dep't of Rev.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 183, 691 P.2d 559 (1984).....	47
<i>Wash. Imaging Servs., LLC v. Wash. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	45, 46, 47
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 2578, 65 L. Ed. 2d 665 (1980).....	passim
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13, 20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1693(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693r (2006) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 261.....	31
25 U.S.C. § 262.....	31, 32
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) .....	26
25 U.S.C. §§ 261-64 .....	2
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Pub. L. No. 90-321, 92 Stat. 3728 (1978).....	19

RCW 82.04.140 .....	17
RCW 82.04.150 .....	17
RCW 82.04.220(1).....	17
RCW 82.04.290(2).....	17
RCW 82.04.290(2)(a)-(b) .....	16
RCW 82.32.180 .....	44
RCW 9.46.0241 .....	25
RCW 9.46.310 .....	25

**Other Authorities**

<i>California v. Acting Pac. Reg'l Dir.</i> , 40 IBIA 70 (2004).....	23
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Recurring Issues in Indian Gaming Compact Approval</i> , 20 Gaming L. Rev. & Econ. 388 (2016).....	23

**Treatises**

25 DAVID K. DEWOLF, ET. AL., WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CONTRACT LAW AND PRACTICE §§ 2:2, 2:7, 2:19 (3rd ed. 2014) .....	20
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 205.1 .....	19
12 C.F.R. § 205.16.....	19
12 C.F.R. § 205.2.....	19
12 C.F.R. § 205.3 .....	19



12 C.F.R. pt. 205 .....	19
25 C.F.R. § 140.1 .....	31, 32
WAC 230-03-185.....	25
WAC 230-03-210.....	24
WAC 458-20-111.....	45, 47
WAC 458-20-192.....	11, 41, 43
WAC 458-20-192(1)(a) .....	41
WAC 458-20-192(7).....	3, 41
WAC 458-20-192(7)(a)-(e).....	42
